

Larry Ashley, Okaloosa County Sheriff

1250 Eglin Parkway • Shalimar, Florida 32579-1234 Phone: (850) 651-7410 • Email: sheriff@sheriff-okaloosa.org

January 26, 2015

DESTIN WOMAN ACCUSED OF STABBING BOYFRIEND



The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office has charged a Destin woman with aggravated battery domestic violence after her boyfriend suffered multiple cuts and stab wounds following a verbal argument.

31-year old Heather Michelle Hudson of 4050 Dancing Cloud Court was arrested Sunday, January 25th, at the apartment she shares with the victim.

Deputies found 31-year old Richard Sansom on his back in the complex's parking lot around 2:15 a.m. yesterday with cuts or stab wounds to his arm,

chest, left side of his neck, and left hand.

Another roommate says Hudson was angry at Sansom because he wasn't paying attention to her while all three were out at a Destin bar earlier in the night. He says when they got home, he went to his room, but then heard glass breaking and Sansom shouting for him to call 9-1-1.

Sansom was treated at Sacred Heart Hospital in Walton County and released.

###



The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office is accredited by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation.

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO15ARR000688

Jail Booking No			Offense No OCSO15OFF000893	Other No OCSO15CAD01	OBTS	OBTS		
[SUS Last HUDS	PECT]		<u>First</u> HEATHER	<u>Middle</u> MICHELLE	<u>Title</u> <u>Rac</u>	ce <u>Sex</u> <u>DOB</u> / F 9/9/1983	Age Hgt Wgt 31 5'06" 140	
Eyes HAZ	<u>Hair</u> BLN	MNI Numb	<u>erSSN</u>	<u>I.D. No.</u>	<u>St</u>		OCA/Agency ID 205500	

Birth Location: City: County: State: ALABAMA Nation: UNITED STATES Citizenship: UNITED STATES

Address

4050 DANCING CLOUD CTApt/Lot: 303 DESTIN FL 32541

Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First)

Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: SALIS, Entered: 1/25/2015

Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB)

* none found in MNI *

Street Names

* none found in MNI *

[INCIDENT INFORMATION]								
Occurred Date Range: 1/25/2015 02:00 to 1/25/2015 02:10 Lat / Long 30.39141 / -86.45944								
No.	Di Street		Apt/Lot	City	ST	Zip	(GEO)	
4050	DANCIN	NG CLOUD CT	303	DESTIN	FL	32541	3 - 26 - PG53 - U-42	
[CHARGES]								
784.045.1A2					Domestic	Violence Re	elated	
AGG BATT								
PERSON USES A DEADLY WEAPON								
Counts	Level	<u>Degree</u>	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	<u>AON</u>	Bond Amount	
1	Felony	Second	Principal	130A		1318		

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE 1

On 01/25/2015, I responded to 4050 Dancing Cloud Ct #303, Destin, FL 32541 for the report of a stabbing that already occurred.

Upon arrival I found the victim, Richard C. Sansom, was laying on his his back with his shirt lifted in the parking lot in front of the apartment complex. I was able to observe what appeared to be blood on Sansom's left bicep, and what appeared to be two stab wounds to right side of his chest, left side of his neck, and defensive wounds to his left hand. Sansom stated his girlfriend, the defendant Heather M. Hudson had stabbed him.

The defendant committed aggravated battery with a deadly weapon (domestic violence) on the victim, by stabbing and cutting him approximately 10 times following a verbal argument. The victim ran from their shared residence, fearing for his life.

Post-Miranda, the defendant stated she didn't know why the victim was being loaded into an ambulance, and he must have caused the injuries to himself.

The defendant and victim have maintained a relationship for approximately seven months and currently live together as a family. The victim provided a sworn, recorded verbal statement while he was receiving treatment for his injuries.

Based on my investigation, the evidence, statements from witnesses and the victim, I have reason to believe and do believe, the defendant, Heather Michelle Hudson, did violate F.S.S. 784.045(1)(a)2 Aggravated Battery with a Deadly Weapon. This offense occurred in Okaloosa County, Florida where I am a sworn law enforcement officer.

AKKESI KEPU)KI
REPORT NO:	OCSO15ARR000688

I hereby swear (or a and belief.	affirm) that the facts establish	ned on this affidavit are true and co	orrect to the best of n	ny knowledge	
		PIAGET, PHILIP T		227	
Signature (Arrestin	ng Officer)	Name		ID/SSN	
Subscribed and swo	om to (or affirmed) before me	this 26 day of January A.D.	D., 2015 by		
who is personally k	nown to me or has produced		as identification	on.	
Signature		Notary Public	LEO	co	
Signature					
Commission No: _		My Commission Expires			
[PHYSICAL EVIDE	ENCE] [NO PHYSICAL	EVIDENCE LISTED]			
[ARREST INFORM	MATION]				
Arrested 1/25/2015 02:10	Residency	Other Person Mino d Prior Arrest Jurisdiction	nt of Injury or (treated in hospita Alcohol Yes	Resist l) No Drugs Unknown	
Reporting Officer	Street DANCING CLOUD CT , PHILIP T , PHILIP T roval	A/L City 303 DESTIN	ST Zip FL 32541 GEO) 3 - 26 - PG SHIFT	Zip Lat / Long	
Bond Set by LEO at	t Time of Arrest & Booking: () None () ROR () Cash () Pro	\$0.00			
Bond Set by Judge	e () Nor () Cas () Any () Pro () Ptrl	sh y	() ROR/Sign () PTR		
()SC Return Court: Instructions:	CIRCUIT COURT: FELON	Y Date: 3/3/2015 OURTHOUSE ANNEX EXTENSION	Time: <u>15:30</u>		
[DISPOSITION]					
OCSO15ARR0006	588 Printed On: 1/26/2015	9:15:09 AMC OPage 2 of 3		PIAGETP 1/25/2015 06:30]	

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

○ No Bill / Petition ○ Issue Warrant ○ Prosecution Approved

ARREST REPORT OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE REPORT NO: OCSO15ARR000688 Disposition Type Release Type Other Desc Release Date Release Time Release Officer Printed Printed By No Released To Court DispositionType Court Disposition Description [ADDITIONAL PERSONS] COURT DISPOSITION: (right index)

Signature of Assistant State Attorney